
UC Davis Agreement#A.72588

SHELTER SERVICES AGREEMENT

Long Beach Animal Care Services) 

THIS SHELTER SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as ofthe date last

signed below by and between THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

University") on behalf of its Davis Campus School of Veterinary Medicine on behalf of its Koret

Shelter Medicine Program (" Facility") and LONG BEACH ANIMAL CARE SERVICES (" Shelter") in

connection with the California for All Animals statewide animal shelterassistance program ("Program"). 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. Shelter Services. Shelter shall adhere to the scope ofwork described in " Exhibit A", attached

hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (collectively the " Services"). University shall

reimburse Shelter for costs (" Expenses") pursuant to Section 2 below and as outlined in Exhibit

A. " Deliverables" shall consist of report(s) and photographs, as applicable, as more fully

described in Exhibit A. Additional work shall be performed only if authorized in advance by

written amendment to this Agreement executed by both parties. To the extent that any provision

ofExhibit A is inconsistent with this Agreement, this Agreement shall take precedence. 

2. Payment by University. In consideration ofShelter's Expenses as described in Exhibit A, Facility

shall pay Shelter an amount not to exceed $ 25,000 upon invoice from Shelter and final signature

ofthis Agreement. Payment questions should be addressed to Nancy Bei at telephone number

530) 754-9183 or at e-mail address nmbei@ucdavis.edu. 

3. Term. Services shall be rendered from January 13, 2023 through January 12, 2024. 

4. Endorsement Disclaimer. Nothing in this agreement shall be interpreted to indicate, imply, or

otherwise suggest (i) that University supports, endorses, favors, or advances, any product or

service offered, connected, or affiliated with Shelter; or (ii) that University endorses, favors, 

supports, or opposes, any proposal, measure, program ofaction, campaign, or public appeal that

is advocated, promoted, advanced, or opposed by any other person orentity with respect to the

subject matter presented by Shelter. 

5. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended at any time by amendment in writing and

signed by the parties, and no other change in any term or condition shall be valid or binding

unless made by amendment. 

6. Mutual Indemnification. The parties agree to defend, indemnify and hold one another

harmless from and against any and all liability_, loss, expense, attorneys' fees, or claims for

injury or damages arising from the performance ofthis agreement, but only in proportion to

and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorneys' fees, or claims for injury or damages

are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts oromissions ofthe indemnifying

party, its officers, agents, students, or erhployees. 

UCD#A72588

1or4



7. Insurance. The parties at their own respective costs shall carry sufficient insurance, orprograms

ofself-insurance (general liability, workers' compensation, and auto liability), adequate to cover

any claims arising from their respective activities under this Agreement. 

8. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable for damages suffered by the other party because of

University's or Shelter's failure to perform iffailure is due to any cause beyond that party's

control. 

9. Relationship ofthe Parties. The parties to this Agreement shall be and remain at all times

independent contractors, neither being the employee, agent, or representative ofthe other in their

relationship under this Agreement. 

10. Use ofUniversity's Name. Shelter.shall not use the name or mark ofUniversity in any form or

manner in advertisements, reports, or other information released to the public without the prior

written approval ofUniversity. · 

11. Notice. Any notice, request, or inquiry regarding the provisions ofthis Agreement, its

termination, or similar matters shall be directed to the appropriate party at the following address: 

UNIVERSITY (regarding contracts) 

Valerie A. Roque

Business & Revenue Contracts

University ofCalifornia, Davis

One Shields Ave. 

Davis, CA 95616

E-mail: . ytotJU:~@~1tdllvTs.edt1

UNIVERSITY (regarding project) 

Karol Tapias

School ofVeterinary Medicine

University ofCalifornia, Davis

One Shields Ave. 

Davis, CA 95616

E-mail: .ketapfasc@ucd~yis.edu

SHELTER (regarding contracts) 

Staycee Dains

Manager/Director

Long Beach Animal Care Services

7700 E Spring St

Long Beach, CA 90815

E-mail: staycee.dains@longbeach.gov

12. University's Right to Use Data. University shall have the unrestricted right to use for its own

purposes, including publication, any data or information which may be developed, provided by or

arising in connection with the performance ofthis Agreement. Notwithstanding the above, 

University agrees to keep any data or information it collects in connection with the performance

ofthis Agreement confidential ifso required by any applicable laws. 

13. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed pursuant to California law. 

14. Federal Exclusion Warranty. Shelter warrants that it is not excluded from participation in any

governmental sponsored program, including, without limitation, the Medicare, Medicaid, or

Champus programs (http://exclusions.oig.hhs.gov/search.html) and the Federal Procurement and

Nonprocurement Programs (https://www.saimgov/it1dex.hti11~!f#ILl#t). This agreement shall be

UCD#mfil

Page2of4



subject to imlnediate termination in the event that Shelter is excluded fron1 participation in any
federal healthcare or procurement program. 

15. Auclit Requirements. The Agreement. and any pertinent records involving activities related to

the $c~tvic¢~ provided pt1rst1anHO the tel'ilfS aiid conditions ofthis Agi.:e~), hent, shall be Sl.lb]~c:t to

the exanfuiatiq~ a11d audit ofthe Ca:l~fo1·nia >Sfote Auditor and any otber duly authorized •agent$ of
the $ tit<; qf~~lifomla; for a perfod o:fthree (3} years after the date offmal payment hereunder. 

Sheltefliereb;y MYees lQ 111ake a.ll such,;~c;:ord$.' available during normal business hours to

inspection, audit and reprodu~ifon by University and any duly authorized local, state and/or

federal agencies. Any and ~ll exan)i_nations and audits conducted hereunder shall be strictly

o.Jifig~(tfg those matters connected with theperl'oi"U,Jance oftfils A.,grefei~\ent, i11cluding, without

liniitntion:,the costs associated with the adini$isttatjQn ofthis Aw.·eein,gnt. 

16. Termination. University may terminate this Agreement at a11yJbn.eby,g1vi11g Shelter thilty (30) 

calendar days' written notice ofsuch action. Ifthis Agreement !~ t~fn,i,m~t~.d. Shelter shall retain
any fonds expended or committed for the purposes ofthis Agreement and will retm'n any

unexpended funds. 

17. Entire Agreement. Th.is Agreement constitutes the entke understanding ofthe parties
i.-~$p~9lfugtl1e subject matter her¢of~nd supersedes any prior understanding or agreement

15et\ve¢Jitµ, em. writte1101· oral. i:~garding the same subject matter. 

AGREED: 

LONG BEACH A.1'\TIMAL C' ARE SERVICES

EXECUTED PURSUANT
THE REGENTS OF THE

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

By:~.J2~. 
autho1ized signarure) ·· · ··· 

Print name: : L(<Jd)/1 f; fi17'd& 

Title: , ds_:,7 ~ 17Y /1,f.A.vi:Jt:if/L

Dat . S:-:. J.1- 2t::> Z-,? ' e:,,..,.-._....,._-...,-..,... ....,._,.,..,,,.,...,.:::::.>--"'" __ _ 

By: .../-,,-,~ A:,!!,~~~~~~~· 

alerie A. Roque, J.D., ... • · 
Contract Administrator'lll

Business & Revenue Contracts

UC Davis

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Br.m~ 
Associate E>ir~otot
Procurement & Contracting Services
UC Davis

Date:.· 0 <;/ Ott· /VD'g-?5

UCD#A7258S

Page 3 of4



Exhibit A

Scope ofWork

1. Purpose ofthe work: Long Beach Animal Care Services willprovide spay/neuter vouchers to

their community, which can be used at any oftheir partner veterinarian clinics. 

2. Roles and responsibilities ofeach party: Long Beach Animal Care Services will utilize the funds

received to provide 250 spay/neuter vouchers to their community. No university equipment will

be used. · · 

3. Dates and times will the work be completed: Work will be completed during the

contractperiodofJanuary 13, 2023 through January 12, 2024. 

4. Location where work will be performed: 7700 E Spring St, Long Beach, CA 90815

5. Required deliverables: One.final report will be required upon completion oftheprogram. 

Additional touch points during the grantwill be discussed with project officer. Organization

is asked to keep track ofthe total number ofsurgeries per species used with grantfunds, 

number ofveterinary and nonveterinary stafftrained, total amount spent on supplies and

equipment, and number ofspay/neuter events held. 

6. Project milestones: Program pilot to be completed by January 12, 2024. 

7. Total cost ofthe services: Total ofservices not to exceed $25,000. No construction costs will

be funded through this grant. 

Items: 

Spay/neuter vouchers-250 at $100

Total expenses: $ 25,000

25,000

8. Payment schedule: Payment will be upon execution ofthe agreement. 

9. Anticipated additional work: Additional work is not anticipated at this time. 

UCD#A72588
4orii:·--


